This user's manual is intended to guide users of the HEAVY DUTY Magna Die ® Modular
Hard Die punching and notching system manufactured by S.B. Whistler & Sons,
Inc. of Akron, NY 14001 USA.
For further information, or to place an order, contact our sales department at:
S.B. Whistler and Sons, Inc.
Post Office Box 207
32 Main Street
Akron, N.Y. 14001-0207

how to identify each individual component and how all the pieces fit together. Following are basic
illustrations of the Magna Die ® components and how they are identified on the packing list.
(additional information can be found in the reorder guide).
3
Magna Die 2000 punch retainers: RMPR / MPR / MPRS100 thru 400 (series)
Magna Die Die Retainers: RMDR / MDR/ MDRS100  thru 400 (series)
Bushings: MHDBU / MHDBUS 100 thru 400 (series)
Strippers: (2) styles- urethane HPS and steel spring; HS 100 ONLY
Clips: MSR100 thru 300 (series)
Punches: MPUL / MPUS / MPU100 thru 400 (series)
For a full listing of each component and reorder details, see the Magna Die  Reorder Guide MRG-00.
4
Punch Template
Die Template
Identifying Magna Die ® Components and Accessories
In order to maximize the use of your Magna Die ® , it is important to learn and understand all the
components involved in the system. Below is a brief overview and description of some of the typical
items. Your system will have most of these basic components, although some may be unique. The
following components are listed in the Magna Die ® Reorder Guide MGB-00 in more detail, including
dimensions, sizes, etc. It is highly recommended that you review and read the Reorder Guide to
better understand the components involved.
Retainer Sets: Retainer sets are available in (8) different sizes/styles determined by the size and
shape of the hole being punched. RMU & MU styles are for punching round holes, MUS is used for
punching shapes in standard MHPUS style punches.
Punches: Punches range from Series 100 (1.000” body diameter) to Series 500 (5.000” body
diameter). MHPU for round punches, MHPUS for shaped punches.
Die Bushings: Bushings are sized to match the punch series with the OD matching the Retainer
boss. MHDBU for round holes, MHDBUS for shaped holes.
5
MHPU MHPUS
MHDBU MHDBUS
RMU
RMUL
MU MUS
Strippers: Heavy Duty strippers are designed for  punching up through 1/2” / 12.7 mm thick mild
steel are furnished in (2) styles: steel capped polyurethane series HPS and vanadium steel spring
series HS. Series HS is only available in series 100 units.
Accessories:
TSC-50 : used for securing both punch and die templates t the template
support posts on the Master Die Set. Typically (8) are required for each
template section (4 on punch template and 4 ion die template).
Snap rings : MSR-50 through MSR-500 are used to secure the die
assembly into the template.
Gages or End Stops : (2) styles MGA-50-E which has an OD of .750
and MGA-50-D which has an OD of 1.000”
MPG-50 Pilot : used to locate work piece through previously punched
holes on hand feed operations. The provide accurate placement for
subsequent operations.
Hex Wrenches : HWR-125 for stripper set screws and
HWR-156 for retainer set screws. HWR-187 is used on
the template clamp screws TSC-50.
SHR-50 : snap ring hook is for securing/removing MSR
snap rings from bushings on the die template.
6
1/8"
5/32"
WHISTLER ®
WHISTLER ®
3/16"
HWR-125
HWR-156
HWR-187
WHISTLER ®
HPS HS
SECTION "C"- PRESS REQUIREMENTS
The Whistler Magna Die ® Modular Hard System is intended for use in conventional machine tool
stamping and forming presses, either mechanically or hydraulically driven. Typical press styles used